
isc-hpc.com

ISC HIGH PERFORMANCE | JUNE 16 – 20, 2019 | FRANKFURT, GERMANY

ISC 2019
POST-CONFERENCE 
SUMMARY

ISC High Performance 2019 featured a diverse array of the latest HPC research, products 
and services in a welcoming setting. Our 164 exhibitors had the opportunity to connect 
with 3,573 attendees from 64 countries and engage in productive discussions throughout 
the conference and exhibition.

FUELING
INNOVATION



CONFERENCE OVERVIEW

The rapidly evolving technologies of digital modeling, data analytics, exascale computing, and 
machine learning & AI provides a new and exciting vision for the future of high performance 
computing. The intersection between these four areas promises to reshape the HPC 
application landscape in both research and industry, as well as change the nature of high 
performance systems. The 2019 conference touched on all of these themes in nearly every 
session and talk, attracting executives, researchers, engineers, and anyone else with a 
vested interest in the shape of things to come.

FEATURED SESSIONS AND PROGRAMS 

• Daily Keynotes
• Distinguished Speaker Series
• TOP500 List - The 53rd Edition
• 18 Focus Sessions 
• Industrial Day
• Machine Learning Day
• Vendor Showdown
• Panel Discussions
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80 percent of surveyed attendees were satisfied with the selection of conference topics and
76 percent were satisfied with the selection of speakers.

SOURCE: ISC 2019 ATTENDEE SURVEY

https://2019.isc-program.com/?event_type=evtt108
https://2019.isc-program.com/?event_type=evtt113
https://www.top500.org/news/top500-becomes-a-petaflop-club-for-supercomputers/
https://2019.isc-program.com/?event_type=evtt112
https://2019.isc-program.com/?event_type=evtt107
https://2019.isc-program.com/?event_type=evtt104
https://2019.isc-program.com/?event_type=evtt103
https://2019.isc-program.com/?event_type=sstype109


AWARDS AT ISC 2019

HANS MEUER AWARD

GPUMixer: Performance-Driven Floating-Point Tuning for GPU Scientific Applications by 
Ignacio Laguna, Paul C. Wood, Ranvijay Singh and Saurabh Bagchi

GAUSS AWARD

End-to-end Resilience for HPC Applications by Arash Rezaei, Harsh Khetawat, Onkar Patil, 
Frank Mueller, Paul Hargrove and Eric Roman

PHD FORUM AWARD

Petalisp - Towards Fully Dynamic Program Optimization by Marco Heisig and Harald Koestler

RESEARCH POSTER AWARDS

• Architectures & Networks: Reduction Operations on Modern Supercomputers: Challenges 
and Solutions by Mohammadreza Bayatpour, Jahanzeb Maqbool Hashmi, Sourav 
Chakraborty, Hari Subramoni and Dhabaleswar Panda

• Artificial Intelligence and Machine Learning: Optimizing Deep Learning LSTM Topologies 
on Intel Xeon Architecture by Kunal Banerjee, Evangelos Georganas, Dhiraj Kalamkar 
and Alexander Heinecke

• HPC Algorithms: HPC Oriented Algorithm for Computation of Recurrence Quantitative 
Analysis by Tomáš Martinovič and Georg Zitzlsberger

• HPC Applications: Accelerating Chemical Shift Prediction for Large-scale Biomolecular 
Modeling by Eric Wright, Mauricio Ferrato, Alex Bryer, Robert Searles, Juan Perilla 
and Sunita Chandrasekaran

• Programming Models & Systems Software: Automatic Port to OpenACC/OpenMP for 
Climate & Weather Code Using the CLAW Compiler by Valentin Clement, Philippe Marti, 
Xavier Lapillonne, Oliver Fuhrer and Wiliam B. Sawyer

3

https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=pap119&sess=sess174
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=pap128&sess=sess174
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=phd114&sess=sess170
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post126&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post126&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post129&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post129&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post135&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post135&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post136&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post136&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post132&sess=sess182
https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post132&sess=sess182


HPC IN ASIA POSTER AWARD

A Skewed Multi-Bank Cache for Vector Processors by Hikaru Takayashiki, Masayuki Sato,
Kazuhiko Komatsu and Hiroaki Kobayashi

STUDENT CLUSTER COMPETITION RESULTS

• 1st Place: Centre for High Performance Computing (CHPC), South Africa
• 2nd Place: Tsinghua University, China
• 3rd Place: ETH Zurich, Switzerland
• Highest LINPACK Performance: ETH Zurich, Switzerland
• Fan Favorite: National Cheng Kung University, Taiwan

INCLUSIVITY AT ISC 2019

It is the conference‘s ongoing commitment to building a community of people who care about 
each other, help each other succeed, and are there to support each other.

ATTENDEE AGE BREAKDOWN

DIVERSITY IN THE CONFERENCE PROGRAM 
(MR/MS/MX)
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Invited Speakers 
127/20/3

Contributed 
210/34/26

Session Chairs 
29/9/0

Committee Chairs 
18/15/0

UNDER 25

25 – 34

35 – 44

45 – 54

65 OR OLDER

55 – 64

I DONʼT WANT TO DISCLOSE

27%

22%

1%

12%

15%

18%

5%

89.6% of all surveyed attendees this year agreed that ISC is a conference that makes 
all attendees feel welcome.

SOURCE: ISC 2019 ATTENDEE SURVEY

https://2019.isc-program.com/presentation/?id=post154&sess=sess182


ATTENDEES BY REGION

TOP COUNTRIES IN ATTENDANCE (2019 VS 2018)
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The ISC 2019
Summary Video is now 
available on  YouTube. 

High-quality images 
are available for 
download at Flickr.

Eastern Europe  2%
Middle East  1%
Africa  1%
Central & South America  0%

Central & 
Northern Europe

49%

Western & 
Southern Europe 

12%

Northern 
America 

21%

Asia & 
Australia 

14%

Germany
1160 / 1149

USA
713 / 685

China
161 / 130

https://www.youtube.com/watch?time_continue=8&v=QiWofriCe5k
https://www.flickr.com/photos/64094857@N04/albums


ATTENDEE AFFILIATION 
(Booth pass holders excluded)

REASONS FOR ATTENDING ISC 2019 
(based on voluntary feedback at registration)

EXHIBITION TRAFFIC
(based on surveyed attendees)

ACADEMIA 
42%

INDUSTRY
41%

STUDENTS 
15%

MEDIA
2%

NETWORK

VISITED 1 TO 5 BOOTHS 

EXHIBIT & GENERATE LEADS

VISITED 6 TO 15 BOOTHS

CREATE AWARENESS FOR MY ORGANIZATION

VISITED MORE THAN 15 BOOTHS

EVALUATE NEW VENDORS & SUPPLIERS

SPEAK AT THE EVENT

RENEW MY FOCUS / GET INSPIRED

LEARN ABOUT INDUSTRY & TECHNOLOGY TRENDS

GROW MY ACADEMIC CAREER

INTEGRATE INTO THE HPC COMMUNITY

SOURCE: ISC 2019 REGISTRATION PORTAL

SOURCE: ISC 2019 ATTENDEE SURVEY

27%

5%

9%

4%

18%

6%

10%

13%

13%

36%

22%

30%
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51 regional and international IT journalists and analysts 
received free badges to the conference this year.



EXCLUSIVITY OF ISC EXHIBITION

52% of all surveyed attendees don’t attend any HPC-related exhibition other than ISC.
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52% 48%

HPC USER CATEGORIES 
(Booth pass holders excluded)

ACADEMIC / UNIVERSITY

AERONAUTICS

AUTOMOTIVE

CHEMICAL ENGINEERING

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

FINANCIAL SERVICES /ECONOMIC ANALYTICS

RETAIL

DEFENSE / SECURITY

ENERGY

LIFE SCIENCES (BIOTECH/PHARMA)

GOVERNMENT LAB

WEATHER / CLIMATE

3%

5%

5%

2%

1%

2%

4%

7%

10%

4%

5%

52%
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PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES 
(Booth pass holders excluded)

HPC PURCHASING POWER 
(Booth pass holders excluded)

INDIRECT INFLUENCE

MIDDLE MANAGEMENT

DIRECT INFLUENCE

TOP MANAGEMENT

33%

22%

25%

29%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

NO INFLUENCE

NON-MANAGERIAL STAFF

MY ORGANIZATION DOESN’T PURCHASE HPC EQUIPMENT

STUDENT

ENTRY LEVEL

27%

30%

15%

16%

3%
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APPLICATION15 %

DATA MANAGEMENT AND ANALYTICS 20 % 

CLOUD SERVICES 20 %

DATA STORAGE 27 %

CLUSTER MANAGEMENT TOOLS 10%

CONSULTING 7%

DATA CENTER EQUIPMENT27 %

DEEP LEARNING21 %

FILE SYSTEMS 8 %

MEMORY TECHNOLOGIES  4%

NETWORKS AND INTERCONNECTS 9 %

THE EXHIBITION (June 17 – 19, 2019)

The ISC exhibition hall was buzzing with new products and demonstrations from 114 leading 
vendors, 48 research organizations and universities, and two publishing houses, from 26 
countries. Out of a total of 164 exhibitors, 28 are first-time exhibitors.

EXHIBITOR CATEGORIES 
(includes multiple choices)

PROCESSORS

VISUALIZATION

RESEARCH24 %

SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT TOOLS AND LIBRARIES 10 %

5 %

4 %

SYSTEMS AND SERVERS 32 %

PRESS1%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%



PLATINUM SPONSORS

GOLD SPONSORS

SILVER SPONSORS

BRONZE SPONSORS

MEDIA SPONSORS

All logos are trademarks of their respective owners.




